

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

DYCE-C-II-RTM acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02** Closing Date/Time 20/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Construction of major and minor bridges, protection works & other misc. works between proposed Nagda and Ratlam 3rd and 4th Line section in connection with Nagda - Ratlam Quadrupling Project of Ratlam Division - Western Railway.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Two Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	20/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	24/06/2026 18:34
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	925103149.43	Tendering Section	WORKS II
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	18502100.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	90
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	06/07/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	Yes	Number of JV Member Allowed	3
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-SCHEDULE 'A' (USSOR 2021 items- Earthwork)							5015652.18	Above/ Below/Par
1	113010	495.00	cum	748.14	370329.30	(-) 58.19	154834.68	
	Description:- Cess repair/widening work as per RDSO Specifications and guidelines RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 or latest in running line with suitable soil to the designed profile The work shall include uprooting and disposing of all the vegetation, benching at every 30 Cm vertical height, earthwork in benching portion and compaction using suitable slope vibratory Rollers/Compactors etc. to achieve prescribed MDD. Note: 1. Payment of cess repairs shall be based on the quantities worked out from the cross sectional calculations only and worked out from the initial ground levels before doing benching and final levels as done for new embankment. The earth work in benching portion shall not be paid extra as the same has been included in the rate. 2. The earth work shall be started only after Completing of the benching and certified. 3. The benching Work shall be done for a maximum height of 1.50 m at any time based on the progress of earthwork starting from toe of the embankment.							
2	012030	3989.00	cum	2162.18	8624936.02	(-) 58.19	3606085.75	
	Description:- Mechanical manufacturing of blanketing material by using only hard and durable stone crushed in mechanical crusher to different gradations, wet mixing of the same in designed proportion in Pug mill or wet mix plant to have uniform gradation including all incidental transportation, laying over finished formation in uniform layer(s) with motor grader, compaction with suitable vibratory roller to specified density and finishing to correct profile, complete as per RDSO Specification No. RDSO/2020/GE: IRS-0004 with latest correction slips. Note: This item shall be used only when entire constituent of blanketing material is mechanically manufactured by crushing of hard and durable stone into desired gradation of designed proportion.							
	013051	660.00	RM	444.77	293548.20	(-) 58.19	122732.50	

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

3	Description:- Provision of barricading with contractor's bamboos / ballies vertical post of 100mm dia. planted at every 2m interval, projecting at least 1.5m above ground level and driven firmly (minimum 0.5m) inside ground and including painting verticals & horizontals with red luminous paints / strips at alternative bay on barricade. Barricades shall be maintained through out the execution of the work and shall be removed in workman like manner on completion of the work only after instruction of Engineer in-Charge. Note: (1) 60% payment shall be made on provision of barricading at work-site and balance 40% payment after removal of barricades. (2) The released bamboos / ballies shall be the property of the Contractor. With 3 horizontal bamboo / balli members of minimum 50mm dia. spaced equally							
4	013052	660.00	RM	113.74	75068.40	(-) 58.19	31386.10	
	Description:- Provision of barricading with contractor's bamboos / ballies vertical post of 100mm dia. planted at every 2m interval, projecting at least 1.5m above ground level and driven firmly (minimum 0.5m) inside ground and including painting verticals & horizontals with red luminous paints / strips at alternative bay on barricade. Barricades shall be maintained through out the execution of the work and shall be removed in workman like manner on completion of the work only after instruction of Engineer in-Charge. Note: (1) 60% payment shall be made on provision of barricading at work-site and balance 40% payment after removal of barricades. (2) The released bamboos / ballies shall be the property of the Contractor. Joining with strong nylon rope in one cross and one horizontal pattern of minimum 5mm dia.							
5	013091	4696.00	Sqm	135.05	634194.80	(-) 58.19	265156.85	
	Description:- Supplying, laying Non-woven Needle Punched and Mechanically or Thermally bonded type Geotextile for use as Separator/Filtration for Railway formation as per RDSO Specification No. RDSO/2018/GE:IRS-0004 - Part I made of Polypropylene / Polyethylene / Polyamide or combination there of having apparent opening size of less than or equal to 85 microns and elongation at failure more than 50% in both directions including transportation labour, lead & lift complete as directed by Engineer in-charge. On top of subgrade or prepared subgrade before laying blanketing layer with minimum strengths in Grab test, Trapezoidal Tear test and Puncture test of 700N, 250 N and 1800 N respectively.							
6	211201	396.00	Hour	846.09	335051.64	(-) 58.19	140085.09	
	Description:- Hiring of machinery for minor miscellaneous works for short duration including operator/driver, fuel, lubricants and consumable. The contractor shall arrange all statutory permits as required by rules and regulations prevailing in the area of work. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site. JCB Backhoe Loaders 3DX Plus or similar with minimum 1.10 cum bucket capacity							
7	211202	264.00	Hour	2118.40	559257.60	(-) 58.19	233825.60	
	Description:- Hiring of machinery for minor miscellaneous works for short duration including operator/driver, fuel, lubricants and consumable. The contractor shall arrange all statutory permits as required by rules and regulations prevailing in the area of work. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site. Hydra or similar tyre mounted Pick-n-Carry crane of 12T capacity for misc. works of handling of material							
8	211210	1200.00	Day	753.26	903912.00	(-) 58.19	377925.61	
	Description:- Arranging labour as and when required by the Engineer in charge, for various works under SSE/P.Way, with contractor's T&P, equipments, hand signal flags, etc. as per specifications, special conditions and detailed scope of work as furnished in the tender and as directed by the Engineer in charge. Note: Item shall be operated with prior approval of concerned Sr. DEN / DEN in charge.							
9	Lump Sum				200000.00	(-) 58.19	83620.00	
	Description :- Any other misc. items required for successful completion of the works under USSOR-2021							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-SCHEDULE 'B' (USSOR 2021 items- Bridge and related works)							231254957.00	Above/ Below/P ar
1	022011	14500.00	cum	213.47	3095315.00	(-) 43.64	1744519.53	
	Description:- Earthwork in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic Excavator)/Manual Means for foundations and floors of the bridges, retaining walls etc. including setting out, dressing of sides, ramming of bottom, getting out the excavated material, back filling in layers with approved material and consolidation of the layers by ramming and watering etc. including all lift, disposal of surplus soil up to a lead of 300m, all types of shoring and strutting with all labour and material complete as per drawing and technical specification as directed by Engineer in charge. Note: This item will be used for excavation work in connection with other miscellaneous works also like side drains, foundation for OHE masts and other miscellaneous structures in connection with Gauge Conversion, Doubling, New lines. All kinds of soils							
	022012	8203.00	cum	443.05	3634339.15	(-) 43.64	2048313.54	

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

2	Description:- Earthwork in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic Excavator)/Manual Means for foundations and floors of the bridges, retaining walls etc. including setting out, dressing of sides, ramming of bottom, getting out the excavated material, back filling in layers with approved material and consolidation of the layers by ramming and watering etc. including all lift, disposal of surplus soil up to a lead of 300m, all types of shoring and strutting with all labour and material complete as per drawing and technical specification as directed by Engineer in charge. Note: This item will be used for excavation work in connection with other miscellaneous works also like side drains, foundation for OHE masts and other miscellaneous structures in connection with Gauge Conversion, Doubling, New lines. Soft rock (not requiring blasting)						
	022014	4784.00	cum	1226.30	5866619.20	(-) 43.64	3306426.58
3	Description:- Earthwork in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic Excavator)/Manual Means for foundations and floors of the bridges, retaining walls etc. including setting out, dressing of sides, ramming of bottom, getting out the excavated material, back filling in layers with approved material and consolidation of the layers by ramming and watering etc. including all lift, disposal of surplus soil up to a lead of 300m, all types of shoring and strutting with all labour and material complete as per drawing and technical specification as directed by Engineer in charge. Note: This item will be used for excavation work in connection with other miscellaneous works also like side drains, foundation for OHE masts and other miscellaneous structures in connection with Gauge Conversion, Doubling, New lines. Hard rock (blasting prohibited)						
	022032	150.00	cum	3979.69	596953.50	(-) 43.64	336442.99
4	Description:- Providing and laying in position Plain cement concrete of specified Nominal Mix for miscellaneous works like side drains, foundation for OHE masts and other miscellaneous structures excluding the cost of Cement, centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)						
	022040	11579.00	cum	4115.74	47656153.46	(-) 43.64	26859008.09
5	Description:- Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix (mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality in RCC raft foundation & Pile cap including finishing, using Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability complete as per specifications and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item.						
	022051	15302.00	cum	4242.71	64921948.42	(-) 43.64	36590010.13
6	Description:- Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix (mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality for the following Reinforced cement concrete structural elements up to height of 9.0 m from foundation top level, including finishing, using Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability complete as per specifications and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item. Abutment & Pier						
	022052	9313.00	cum	4242.71	39512358.23	(-) 43.64	22269165.10
7	Description:- Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix (mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality for the following Reinforced cement concrete structural elements up to height of 9.0 m from foundation top level, including finishing, using Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability complete as per specifications and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item. Wing wall and Return wall						
	022053	455.00	cum	4306.20	1959321.00	(-) 43.64	1104273.32

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

8	Description:- Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix (mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality for the following Reinforced cement concrete structural elements up to height of 9.0 m from foundation top level, including finishing, using Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability complete as per specifications and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item. Abutment cap, Pier Cap, Inspection Platform & Pedestal over Pier cap, Fender wall, Diaphragm wall etc.						
9	022054	411.00	cum	4179.23	1717663.53	(-) 43.64	968075.17
	Description:- Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix (mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality for the following Reinforced cement concrete structural elements up to height of 9.0 m from foundation top level, including finishing, using Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability complete as per specifications and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item. Approach slab at formation level, Dirt wall/ ballast wall at formation level						
10	022055	3396.00	cum	126.98	431224.08	(-) 43.64	243037.89
	Description:- Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix (mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality for the following Reinforced cement concrete structural elements up to height of 9.0 m from foundation top level, including finishing, using Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability complete as per specifications and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra under relevant item. 2. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item. Extra for every increase of 1m or part thereof in the height above 9.0 m						
11	022060	1398.00	cum	4085.62	5711696.76	(-) 43.64	3219112.29
	Description:- Providing and laying Plain Cement Concrete 1:3:6 with graded stone aggregate of 40mm nominal size, in foundation and floors, retaining walls of bridges including mechanical mixing, vibrating, pumping and bailing out water where ever required with all materials and labour complete but excluding the cost of cement and shuttering as per drawings and technical specifications as directed by Engineer.						
12	022070	13577.00	Metre	274.89	3732181.53	(-) 43.64	2103457.51
	Description:- Providing and fixing Weep Holes in Abutments, Wing walls and Return walls etc., of new bridges with 110mm dia UPVC pipe Type A ISI marked with all contractor's men, material, transportation, all taxes as per specifications and as directed by Engineer-in-Charge.						
13	022092	3798.00	Metre	13176.35	50043777.30	(-) 43.64	28204672.89
	Description:- Boring, providing and installation of bored cast in-situ Reinforced Cement Concrete piles using Hydraulic piling Rig of specified diameter and length below pile cap of specified grade with Design Mix Cement Concrete, using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality, to carry a safe working load not less than specified, concreting by machine batching, machine mixing, scaffolding, using Admixture in approved proportion (as per IS:9103), placing with tremie pipe, chipping off of pile top to remove laitance concrete above cut off level etc., pumping and bailing out water complete in all respect as per approved drawing, specification and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for only cement, reinforcement shall be made extra. 2. Length of the pile for payment shall be measured up to the bottom of RCC pile Cap. 3. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item. 1200mm diameter						
	022095	934.00	Metre	4630.87	4325232.58	(-) 43.64	2437701.08

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

14	Description:- Boring, providing and installation of bored cast in-situ Reinforced Cement Concrete piles using Hydraulic piling Rig of specified diameter and length below pile cap of specified grade with Design Mix Cement Concrete, using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality, to carry a safe working load not less than specified, concreting by machine batching, machine mixing, scaffolding, using Admixture in approved proportion (as per IS:9103), placing with tremie pipe, chipping off of pile top to remove laitance concrete above cut off level etc., pumping and bailing out water complete in all respect as per approved drawing, specification and direction of the Engineer in charge. Note: 1. Payment for only cement, reinforcement shall be made extra. 2. Length of the pile for payment shall be measured up to the bottom of RCC pile Cap. 3. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons for not using plasticiser at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item. 600mm diameter						
15	022111	1899.00	Metre	5171.35	9820393.65	(-) 43.64	5534773.86
	Description:- Extra for chiselling in addition to boring of piles, if chiselling is required to be resorted to in hard rock or big stone boulders larger than 30cm, manually or by any other means. 1200mm diameter pile						
16	024020	329.00	cum	4115.74	1354078.46	(-) 43.64	763158.62
	Description:- Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Design Mix Cement Concrete, mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants, of specified grade (cast in-situ) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality in Drop and curtain wall and alike structures below bed level, complete in all respect as per drawings and technical specifications to the satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. Note: Payment for cement, reinforcement and shuttering shall be made extra.						
17	025020	1473.00	Sqm	162.33	239112.09	(-) 43.64	134763.57
	Description:- Providing and applying two coats of coal tar or bitumen conforming to IS:3117- latest version on the top and sides of RCC box/slabs @ 1.70 kg/sqm after cleaning the surface with all labour and materials complete job as directed by the Engineer.						
18	025031	44685.00	Sqm	746.30	33348415.50	(-) 43.64	18795166.98
	Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : All types of bridge sub-structures, e.g. pier, abutment, wing wall, retaining wall, RCC box type foundations, Abutment cap, Pier Cap, Inspection Platform & Pedestal over Pier cap, Fender wall, Diaphragm wall etc. up to 5m above ground level						
19	025032	1497.00	Sqm	969.34	1451101.98	(-) 43.64	817841.08
	Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : All types of bridge super-structures, e.g. slabs, I-girders, T-girders, Box girders etc. up to 5m above ground level.						
20	025033	529.00	Sqm	119.03	62966.87	(-) 43.64	35488.13
	Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Extra for additional height over item no. 025031 & 025032 wherever required with adequate bracing, propping etc. over initial height of 5 metres for every additional height of 1 metre or part thereof.						
21	031020	1055.00	cum	4115.74	4342105.70	(-) 43.64	2447210.77
	Description:- Providing and launching in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated Cement Concrete of specified grade as per approved Design Mix (mixed in Mobile Concrete Batching/Mixing Plant at site or RMC from approved plants) using 20mm graded crushed stone aggregate and coarse sand of approved quality for the Precast Prestressed (Post-tensioned) Concrete Girder/Box Girders/Slabs in contractor's casting yard in the vicinity of worksite, including finishing, using Plasticiser in approved proportions (as per IS:9103), to modify workability without impairing strength and durability, complete as per drawings, specifications and direction of the Engineer. Note: 1. Payment for Shuttering, Cement, Reinforcement, HTS cables, Sheathing, Anchorage Cones, stressing of cables, grouting of the ducts and launching of girder/slab in position shall be made extra under relevant items. However, deduction shall be made in case of slab as per relevant item. 2. For pre-cast item, loading in transport vehicle in casting yard is included and shall not be paid extra. 3. Plasticiser shall invariably be used in approved proportion to increase workability with minimum possible quantity of cement for all grade of Design Mix Concrete unless it is specifically approved citing reasons at the stage of Mix Design and in that case deduction shall be made as per relevant item.						
22	031060	693.00	Metre	158.33	109722.69	(-) 43.64	61839.71
	Description:- Extra for using HDPE sheathing in place of CRCA sheathing						
23	031080	147.00	cum	4115.74	605013.78	(-) 43.64	340985.77
	Description:- Supplying and laying in position specified grade precast prestressed cement concrete ballast retainers of size, as directed by Engineer In-charge. Payment for Shuttering, Cement, reinforcement, HTS cables, anchorage cones, stressing of cables and grouting of the ducts will be done extra.						

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

	031090	2960234.00	Cubic Centimetre	0.73	2160970.82	(-) 43.64	1217923.15	
24	Description:- Design, manufacturing, supplying and fixing in position elastomeric bearing true to line and level conforming to IS:3400, IS:226, BS-5400 under prestressed concrete girders/ Steel Girders, for Pre-cast as well as cast-in-situ girders as per approved drawing. The rate shall include cost of load test of one no. bearing from Railway approved firms and all fixing materials, equipments, machineries, labour, taxes, loading, unloading, leading, lifting etc. complete. Rates include getting the drawing approved from Railway and cost of inspection during manufacturing from railway approved organization. Note : 1. The rate is for finished item complete and paid only after fixing in position below the girder. 2. The volume shall be as given in the drawing and no deduction shall be made for inserted steel plates etc.							
25	031101	167.00	Metre	7334.57	1224873.19	(-) 43.64	690338.53	
25	Description:- Providing and fixing in position of standard preformed sealed and slab type or strip seal elastomeric type expansion joints for Railway bridge or Road Over Bridges as per approved drawings and latest MORTH/IRC specifications complete in all respect as directed by Engineer in-charge. For 40mm expansion							
26	031111	5.00	Each	90397.76	451988.80	(-) 43.64	254740.89	
26	Description:- Load testing of one or more spans of bridge as selected by the Engineer as per approved load test procedure following relevant IS/IRC/Railway codes with contractor's labour, deflection measuring instruments, loading materials, recording and analyzing the load testing results including all lead & lift, etc. complete as required. The rates are all inclusive and will be paid after load test is finished and girder is cleared of the kentledges/loading material etc. The load shall be 1.25 times the stipulated design load. For Span design load up to 100 MT							
27	031112	750.00	MT	328.84	246630.00	(-) 43.64	139000.67	
27	Description:- Load testing of one or more spans of bridge as selected by the Engineer as per approved load test procedure following relevant IS/IRC/Railway codes with contractor's labour, deflection measuring instruments, loading materials, recording and analyzing the load testing results including all lead & lift, etc. complete as required. The rates are all inclusive and will be paid after load test is finished and girder is cleared of the kentledges/loading material etc. The load shall be 1.25 times the stipulated design load. Extra for every increase of 1 MT or part thereof over 100 MT in the span design load capacity up to 800 MT							
28	031200	5356.00	Sqm	377.34	2021033.04	(-) 43.64	1139054.22	
28	Description:- Applying Epoxy Poly-sulphate Paint three coats on existing bottom surface of deck slab including cleaning surface of dirt, dust & other foreign matter, sand papering, wire brushing as required with all contractor's materials tools, machinery, scaffolding, lead, lifts etc. complete as per specifications and as directed by Engineer in-charge							
29	031161	1458.00	MT	291.44	424919.52	(-) 43.64	239484.64	
29	Description:- Loading, transportation of Precast RCC Girders / Slabs / Ballast retainers / Steel Girders etc. from Casting Yard to Site of Work, unloading and stacking at site of work at prescribed location as directed by Engineer-in-Charge up to 60 kms. Up to 5.00 Km							
30	031162	108.00	MT	326.90	35305.20	(-) 43.64	19898.01	
30	Description:- Loading, transportation of Precast RCC Girders / Slabs / Ballast retainers / Steel Girders etc. from Casting Yard to Site of Work, unloading and stacking at site of work at prescribed location as directed by Engineer-in-Charge up to 60 kms. Above 5 km up to 10 km							
31	031220	1055.00	cum	-63.49	-66981.95	(-) 43.64	-37751.03	
31	Description:- Deduction in rate of 031010, 031020 and 031030 for casting of slab in place of Girder for any height							
32	041041	9058.00	Sqm	734.30	6651289.40	(-) 43.64	3748666.71	
32	Description:- Metallizing of steel work of girders with sprayed aluminium after surface preparation by Sand/grit blasting, followed by one coat of etch primer (IS:5666) & one coat of Zinc Chrome primer (IS:104) and two coats of aluminium paint (IS:2339) with all labour, T&P and material as a complete job duly conforming to all relevant specifications and process given under Clause 39 of IRS-B1-2001. Note: Nominal Thickness of sprayed Aluminium coating shall be 150 microns. DFT of Zinc chrome primer shall be 25-30 microns and DFT of each coat of Aluminium paint shall be 12-14 microns. On new girder during fabrication							
33	041321	1531.00	MT	1975.75	3024873.25	(-) 43.64	1704818.56	
33	Description:- Launching in position, by any approved method, pre-fabricated Steel Girders, precast PSC girders/slabs, casted at casting bed developed at site, to correct alignment and level over the bed block / pedestal with all required arrangements, complete in all respect. PSC girders / slabs							
34	051030	1080.00	cum	1953.39	2109661.20	(-) 43.64	1189005.05	
34	Description:- Supplying of stone boulders weighing not less than 35 kg each at specified bridge locations.							
	051060	1589.00	cum	2591.79	4118354.31	(-) 43.64	2321104.49	

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

35	Description:- Providing and laying Pitching with Stone Boulders, weighing not less than 35kg each with voids filled with spalls on slopes, laid over prepared filter media including boulder apron laid dry in front of toe of embankment complete as per drawing and Technical Specifications (filter media to be paid separately under the relevant item).						
36	051080	1060.00	cum	4715.56	4998493.60	(-) 43.64	2817150.99
	Description:- Providing and laying Filter Material as per RDSO Specifications underneath pitching in slopes complete as per drawing and Technical Specification.						
37	052073	500.00	Kg	1817.19	908595.00	(-) 43.64	512084.14
	Description:- Grouting of masonry/concrete by injection process duly Sealing of cracks, through nipples complete as per Technical Specification and procedure given in IRBM Para No 209 including necessary admixture. Payment shall be as per use of cement by weight in case of neat cement/cement mortar grouting and weight of Epoxy in case of Epoxy Grouting. (Cement will be paid extra). Epoxy Grout						
38	052150	20529.00	cum	4229.27	86822683.83	(-) 43.64	48933264.61
	Description:- Providing and laying of filter media consisting of granular materials of GW, GP, SW groups as per IS:1498 (latest) in required profile behind boulder filling of abutments, wing walls / return walls etc. above bed level with all labour and material complete job as per drawing and technical specification of RDSO Guidelines.						
39	052200	26.00	Each	318.74	8287.24	(-) 43.64	4670.69
	Description:- Painting the HFL mark and Danger level mark, year of HFL on bridge abutments and piers with ready mixed paint as per standard in two coats over one coat of primer with all materials, labour, tools, scaffolding, all lead and lift etc. including writing complete.						
40	052210	26.00	Each	1001.22	26031.72	(-) 43.64	14671.48
	Description:- Providing cast in situ bridge number plaques as per Railway drawing in cement concrete 1:2:4 mix using 20mm hard stone aggregate embedded in 30mm notch in Bridge parapet coping duly engraving the letter and figures and an arrow indicating the direction of flow and finishing the top exposed surface with cement mortar 1:3, painting letters and figures with two coats of black enamel paint on two coats of white background with all labour, tools, cement, paint etc. with all leads and lifts.						
41	052220	22.00	Each	1262.66	27778.52	(-) 43.64	15655.97
	Description:- Providing cast in-situ plaques for bridge foundations details of size 45cmx45cmx5cm in cement concrete 1:2:4 mix using 20mm hard stone aggregate embedded in 30mm deep notch over abutment & piers, engraving the letters & figures with CM 1:3 and finished smooth including painting letters and figures with 2 coats of black enamel and plaque with white enamel with all labour, tools, cement, paint, curing etc. as a complete job.						
42	052250	1080.00	cum	411.68	444614.40	(-) 43.64	250584.68
	Description:- Providing Boulder Backing behind wing wall, return wall, retaining wall with hand packed boulders & cobbles with smaller size boulders toward the back including all lead, lift, labour & other incidental charges as complete work in all respect. Payment for boulder/cobbles will be done extra.						
43	052260	19990.00	HP Hour	97.07	1940429.30	(-) 43.64	1093625.95
	Description:- Dewatering of natural or accumulated water from any location. Payment to be done for Horse power of pump multiplied by pumping hours.						
44	Lump Sum				8200000.00	(-) 43.64	4621520.00
	Description :- Any other misc. items required for successful completion of the works under USSOR-2021						

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-SCHEDULE 'C' (USSOR 2021 items- Supply and Utilization of Cement)							144751846.44	Above/ Below/Par
1	025072	21376.00	MT	9275.03	198263041.28	(-) 26.99	144751846.44	
	Description:- Supply and using Cement at Worksite Ordinary Portland Cement 53 grade of approved brands/makes							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () D-SCHEDULE 'D' (USSOR 2021 items - supply & utilization of Steel)							488498014.83	Above/ Below/Par
	022100	901.00	MT	118971.16	107193015.16	(-) 37.32	67188581.90	

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

1	Description:- Providing, fabricating and installing permanent casing pipe for bored piles for all diameters with specified thickness of steel plate including all labour, materials, tools & complete as per approved drawing & specifications complete in all respect as per the direction of Engineer in charge. Note: Payment shall be made as per the weight of circular plate of casing pipe only.								
2	025082	5577655.00	Kg	116.39	649183265.45	(-) 37.32	406908070.78		
	Description:- Supply of steel reinforcement of approved brands/makes for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more of approved brands/makes.								
3	031040	59.00	MT	180834.13	10669213.67	(-) 37.32	6687463.13		
	Description:- Providing, fabricating & fixing in position to exact design profiles, H.T.S. cables of all classification made from Low Relaxation strands conforming to IS:14268- latest version in Prestressed (Post-tensioned) Concrete girders/slabs etc. including supplying, cutting, making into cables with necessary spacers, colour coding, protecting with water soluble oil at all time, anchoring of cables, supplying and placing spiral corrugated type galvanized metal steel ducts sheathing made up of Cold Rolled Cold Annealed (CRCA) mild steel conforming to IS:513 of required diameter/ thickness, vent pipe, placing, bending, routing, fixing, stressing & grouting of cable ducts with cement grout, Anchorage sets in required number with provision for future prestressing if any including all lead and lift with contractor's own materials, labour, equipments etc. complete as per drawings & specifications. Rate also includes covering anchorage pads with epoxy mortar of approved quality to avoid corrosion. Cement for grouting to be paid separately. Payment shall be made in terms of weight of HTS cables as per drawing.								
4	041050	5914.00	Kg	113.03	668459.42	(-) 37.32	418990.36		
	Description:- Providing and fixing railing used in rows for footpath or anti-crash barrier railing with B class G.I. pipe 65/50 mm nominal dia including cost of M.S. angle and channels in vertical posts, welding / bolting, priming painting with one coat ready mix Zinc Chromate conforming to IS:104 with DFT of 25-30Microns, followed by one coat of Zinc Chrome red oxide conforming to IS:2074 with DFT of 25 Microns with all material, labour, T&P as a complete job. Note: Cost of painting shall be paid extra under relevant item.								
5	041080	105.00	MT	110841.29	11638335.45	(-) 37.32	7294908.66		
	Description:- Supplying, Fabricating and fixing access ladders, inspection platforms, Trolley refuges etc., on bridges with structural steel conforming to IS:2062 including welding / bolting, priming painting with one coat of ready mixed paint of Zinc Chromate (IS:104) with DFT of 25-30 microns followed by one coat of Zinc Chrome Red Oxide (IS:2074) with DFT of 25 microns with all material, labour, T&P as a complete job. Note: Painting shall be paid separately under relevant item.								
	S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () E-SCHEDULE 'E' (USSOR 2021 items - Superstructure - Steel Girder)								37360621.25	Above/ Below/Par
1	041011	354.00	MT	151241.75	53539579.50	(-) 32.76	36000013.26		
	Description:- Supplying, fabrication, assembling of all types of steel girders of specified spans with structural steel conforming to Quality "B0" Grade Designation E250 conforming to IS:2062, erection / slewing / end launching of steel girders with cranes or any other approved launching methods as per site conditions (not requiring traffic block) on sub-structure including provision of trolley refuges etc., complete as per approved QAP and drawings conforming to IRS-B1-2001 and other relevant codes and specifications. Note: 1. Detailed fabrication and erection drawings & launching methodology will be prepared by the contractor and got approved from Railway. 2. The rate is all inclusive including launching in position, complete in all respect except cost of (i) Painting / Metalising; (ii) Bearings & (iii) HSFG bolts which shall be paid extra under relevant item. 3. The payment shall be made on the theoretical weight of main components and gusset plates only. 4. Payment Schedule: (i) Receipt of material at site: 40% (ii) Fabrication of girders: 20% (iii) Erection/Launching: 20% (iv) Completion in all respects: 20% Plate Girder/Semi Through Girder/Composite Girder (Steel Work)								
2	041020	5710.00	Kg	354.38	2023509.80	(-) 32.76	1360607.99		
	Description:- Supplying and fixing HSFG bolts of any dia and any length with suitable nuts including DTI washers conforming to IRS-B1-2001 for bridges and steel structures with contractors labour, tools and plants and lead and lift etc., complete.								
	S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () F-SCHEDULE 'F' (SOR CPWD-DSR-2023 items)								736862.28	Above/ Below/Par
1	1.1.2.2	300.00	cum	245.82	73746.00	(-) 32.00	50147.28		
	Description:- CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS // By Mechanical Transport including loading, unloading and stacking // Earth // 2km								

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

2	2.31	2000.00	Sqm	17.60	35200.00	(-) 32.00	23936.00	
	Description:- EARTH WORK // General // Clearing jungle including uprooting of rank vegetation, grass, brush wood, trees and saplings of girth up to 30 cm measured at a height of 1 m above ground level and removal of rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the periphery of the area cleared.							
3	15.2.1	100.00	cum	2434.25	243425.00	(-) 32.00	165529.00	
	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. // Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)							
4	15.3	200.00	cum	3551.25	710250.00	(-) 32.00	482970.00	
	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in- charge.							
5	Lump Sum				21000.00	(-) 32.00	14280.00	
	Description :- Any other misc. items required for successful completion of the works under DSR-2023							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () G-SCHEDULE 'G' (NS items)							17485195.45	Above/ Below/P ar
1	1NS	31692.00	Sqm	476.37	15097118.04	AT Par	15097118.04	
	Description:- Providing & laying a layer of three dimensional cellular confinement system GEOCELL made of ultrasonically-welded HDPE strips, which acts as a subgrade/subbase improving reinforcement mat weld distance of each cell = 356mm, depth of cell = 150 mm) between formation and track structure in bridge approaches as per specifications & conditions attached as per IS-17483. The rate is inclusive of all labour, materials, leads, lifts crossing of tracks, transport, including all labour, fuel, tools and plants, all tests etc., complete. No payment for wastages will be made, and rate may be quoted accordingly.							
2	2NS	8520.00	Metre	170.88	1455897.60	AT Par	1455897.60	
	Description:- Providing and fixing 50mm dia sonic M.S. pipe for CHUM test of pile including water proof jointing, lowering, placing and fixing in position, end pipe as a complete Job. Payment of steel reinforcement for ring to hold M.S. Pipe if provided will be made under relevant USSOR item.							
3	3NS	143.00	Each	6074.07	868592.01	AT Par	868592.01	
	Description:- CHUM testing by installing transducers in the access tubes in each pile and deploying analyzers through competent NABL accredited testing agency, collection of data, storing of data, analysis of data, submission of test report (in 3 copies) along with conclusion and recommendations.							
4	4NS	911.00	Running Metre	69.80	63587.80	AT Par	63587.80	
	Description:- Cable location: finding the existing various cables in station yard and along the track by excavating cross/ longitudinal trenches, cable finder (Locator) or any other suitable instruments the various cables of signaling, telecom, OFC, electrical or any other department. A line diagram/ sketch showing the cables will be prepared & submitted as per the direction of Engineer in charge. The measurement will be made as per actual excavated length of trench.							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Important : All documents uploaded and remarks / confirmation entered by the bidders against any eligibility condition shall be opened as part of technical bid only

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-DyCE-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

1	Financial Eligibility Criteria as per clause 10.2: The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V=Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Bid Capacity: As per clause: 10.3 --The tender/technical bid will be evaluated based on bid capacity formula detailed as Annexure-VI.	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Technical Eligibility Criteria as per clause clause 10/10.1: The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertisedvalue of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii)One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. This Tender involving the work of Civil Engineering Department (Component "A") and (Component "B"). Bifurcation of each component with similar nature of work is as under. The Tenderer/s must fulfill the eligibility criteria of similar nature for each component separately as per above mentioned clause 10/10.1. Similar Nature of work for component "A" Civil works - Construction of Bridges with steel or composite girders on pile / well foundation Rs 38,26,96,652.02 = "Bridge work involving Construction of bridge with steel or composite girder on Pile / Well foundation." Component "B" Civil works - Construction of Bridges with PSC super structure on open foundation Rs 54,24,06,497.41 =" Bridge work involving Construction of bridge with PSC superstructure "	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

1.1	<p>b) (1) In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note for b(1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfilment of technical eligibility criteria for different components. (b) (ii) In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly pre-defined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity. (b) (3) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarized, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfillment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows: The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract. Note: for subletting of work costing up to Rs 50 lakh, no previous work experience of subcontractor shall be asked for by the Railway. In case after award of contract or during execution of work it becomes necessary for contractor to change subcontractor, the same shall be done with subcontractor(s) fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. Note for Item 10.1: Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at</p>	No	No	Not Allowed
1.1.1	<p>least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.</p>	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Important : All documents uploaded and remarks / confirmation entered by the bidders against any compliance condition shall be opened as part of technical bid only.

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

1	<p>[Explanation for Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) including Para 10.1 to 10.5 - Eligibility Criteria: 1. Substantially Completed Work means an ongoing work in which payment equal to or more than 90% of the present contract value(excluding the payment made for adjustment of Price variation (PVC), if any) has been made to the contractor in that ongoing contract and no proceedings of termination of contract on Contractor's default has been initiated. The credential certificate in this regard should have been issued not prior to 60 days of date of invitation of present tender. 2. In case a work is started prior to 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited, but completed in last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited, the completed work shall be considered for fulfilment of credentials. 3. If a work is physically completed and completion certificate to this extent is issued by the concerned organization but final bill is pending, such work shall be considered for fulfilment of credentials.4. In case of completed work, the value of final bill (gross amount) including the PVC amount (if paid) shall be considered as the completion cost of work. In case final bill is ending, only the total gross amount already paid including the PVC amount (if paid) shall be considered as the completion cost of work. In case of substantially completed work, the total gross amount already paid including the PVC amount (if paid), as mentioned in the certificate, shall be considered as the cost of substantially completed work. 5. If a bidder has successfully completed a work as subcontractor and the work experience certificate has been issued for such work to the subcontractor by a Govt. Organization or public listed company as defined in Note for Item 10.1 Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet), the same shall be considered for the purpose of fulfilment of credentials. 6. In case a work is considered similar in nature for fulfilment of technical credentials, the overall cost including the PVC amount (if paid) of that completed work or substantially completed work, shall be considered and no separate evaluation for each component of that work shall be made to decide eligibility. 7. In case of newly formed partnership firm, the credentials of individual partners from previous propriety firm(s) or dissolved previous partnership firm(s) or split previous partnership firm(s), shall be considered only to the extent of their share in previous entity on the date of dissolution / split and their share in newly formed partnership firm. For example, a partner A had 30% share in previous entity and his share in present partnership firm is 20%. In the present tender under consideration, the credentials of partner A will be considered to the extent of 0.3×0.2 *value of the work done in the previous entity. For this purpose, the tenderer shall submit along with his bid all the relevant documents which include copy of previous partnership deed(s), dissolution deed(s) and proof of surrender of PAN No.(s) in case of dissolution of partnership firm(s) etc.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----	----	------------------------

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

1.1	<p>8. In case of existing partnership firm, if any one or more partners quit the partnership firm, the credentials of remaining partnership firm shall be reworked out i.e., the quitting partner(s) shall take away his credentials to the extent of his share on the date of quitting the partnership firm(e.g. in a partnership firm of partners A, B & C having share 30%, 30% & 40% respectively and credentials of Rs 10 crore; in case partner C quits the firm, the credentials of this partnership firm shall remain as Rs 6 crore). For this purpose, the tenderer shall submit along with his bid all the relevant documents which include copy of previous partnership deed(s), dissolution deed(s) and proof of surrender of PAN No.(s) in case of dissolution of partnership firm(s) etc. 9. In case of existing partnership firm if any new partner(s) joins the firm without any modification in the name and PAN/TAN no. of the firm, the credentials of partnership firm shall get enhanced to the extent of credentials of newlyadded partner(s) on the same principles as mentioned in item 6 above. For this purpose, the tenderer shall submit along with his bid all the relevant documents which include copy of previous partnership deeds, dissolution/splitting deeds and proof of surrender of PAN No.(s) in case of dissolution of partnership firm etc. 10. Any partner in a partnership firm cannot use or claim his credentials in any other firm without leaving the partnership firm i.e., In a partnership firm of A&B partners, A or B partner cannot use credentials of partnership firm of A&B partners in any other partnership firm or propriety firm without leaving partnership firm of A&B partners. 11. In case a partner in a partnership firm is replaced due to succession as per succession law, the proportion of credentials of the previous partner will be passed on to the successor. 12. If the percentage share among partners of a partnership firm is changed, but the partners remain the same, the credentials of the firm before such modification in the share will continue to be considered for the firm as it is without any change in their value. Further, in case a partner of partnership firm retires without taking away any credentials from the firm, the credentials of partnership firm shall remain the same as it is without any change in their value. 13. In a partnership firm "AB" of A&B partners, in case A also works as propriety firm "P" or partner in some other partnership firm "AX", credentials of A in propriety firm "P" or in other partnership firm "AX" earned after the date of becoming a partner of the firm AB shall not be added in partnership firm AB. 14. In case a tenderer is LLP, the credentials of tenderer shall be worked out on above lines similar to a partnership firm. 15. In case company A is merged with company B, then company B would get the credentials of company A also.]</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Joint venture is allowed in this tender	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

3	<p>Tenderer Credentials: Documents testifying tenderer previous experience and financial status should be produced along with the tender. (i) Certificates and testimonials regarding contracting experience for the type of job for which tender is invited with list of works carried out in the past. (ii) Certificates which may be an attested Certificate from the client, Audited Balance Sheet duly certified by the Chartered Accountant etc regarding contractual payments received in the past. (iii) The list of personnel / organization on hand and proposed to be engaged for the tendered work. Similarly list of Plant & Machinery available on hand and proposed to be inducted and hired for the tendered work. (iv) A copy of certificate stating that they are not liable to be disqualified and all their statements/documents submitted along with bid are true and factual. Standard format of the certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as Annexure-V. Non submission of a copy of certificate by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self attested/ digitally signed by which they/he are/is qualifying he Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document. (v) The Railway reserves the right to verify all statements, information and documents submitted by the bidder in his tender offer, and the bidder shall, when so required by the Railway, make available all such information, evidence and documents as may be necessary for such verification. Any such verification or lack of such verification, by the Railway shall not relieve the bidder of its obligations or liabilities hereunder nor will it affect any rights of the Railway there under. (vi) (a) In case of any information submitted by tenderer is found to be false, forged or incorrect at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the tender Bid Security besides banning of business for a period of upto two years. (b) In case of any information submitted by tenderer is found to be false, forged or incorrect after the award of contract, the contract shall be terminated. Bid Security, Performance Guarantee agency shall be banned for doing business for a period of upto two years.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	<p>The Bid Security shall be deposited either in cash through a payment gateway or submitted as Bank Guarantee bond from a scheduled commercial bank of India or as mentioned in tender documents. The Bank Guarantee bond shall be as per Annexure-VIA and shall be valid for a period of 90 days beyond the bid validity period.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

5	In case, submission of Bid Security in the form of Bank Guarantee, following shall be ensured : i.A scanned copy of the Bank Guarantee shall be uploaded on e-Procurement Portal (IREPS) while applying to the tender. ii. The original Bank Guarantee should be delivered in person to the official nominated as indicated in the tender document before closing date for submission of bids (i.e excluding the last date of submission of bids) iii. Non submission of scanned copy of Bank Guarantee with the bid on e-tendering portal (IREPS) and/or non submission of original Bank Guarantee within the specified period shall lead to summary rejection of bid. iv. The Tender Security shall remain valid for a period of 90 days beyond the validity period for the Tender. v. The details of the BG, physically submitted should match with the details available in the scanned copy and the data entered during bid submission time, failing which the bid will be rejected vi. The Bank Guarantee shall be placed in an envelope, which shall be sealed. The envelope shall clearly bear the identification "Bid for the Tender No RTM-DYCE-C-II-N-Bye-NL-01: Construction of various structures viz station building, covering sheds, platforms, FOB, passenger amenities, construction of service buildings / S&T structures, staff quarters, roads, construction of Minor Bridge and LHS, Track-linking work & other misc. works at Bhatissuda station in connection with Nagda Bypass New BG line Project connecting Rohal Khurd to Bhatissuda (13.70 Km) of Ratlam Division - Western Railway" and shall clearly indicate the name and address of the Bidder. In addition, the Bid Due Date should be indicated on the right hand top corner of the envelope. vii. The envelope shall be addressed to the officer and address as mentioned in the tender document. viii. If the envelope is not sealed and marked as instructed above, the Authority assumes no responsibility for the misplacement or premature opening of the contents of the Bid submitted and consequent losses, if any, suffered by the Bidder	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	The tenderers shall submit a copy of certificate stating that all their statements/documents submitted along with bid are true and factual. Standard format of certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as Annexure-V. Non submission of above certificate by the bidder shall result in summary rejection of his/their bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self attested/digitally signed by which they/he is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
7	As per Annexure V(A): This certificate is to be given by attorney/authorized signatory /each member of partnership firm/joint venture(JV)/Hindu Undivided family(HUF)/Limited liability Partnership(LLP) etc	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
8	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Permission of Joint Venture	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Vide Railway Board letter No 2026/W-III/GCC/2(e-BG) (3533120) dated 16.06.2026: Acceptance of e-Bank Guarantee (e-BG) in works contracts and PGMS/PMS/PSSA/GC is applicable in accordance with guidelines issued in the policy and attached with the documents.	No	No	Not Allowed

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-Dyce-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tender/technical bid will be evaluated based on bid capacity formula detailed as given below: For works costing more than Rs. 20 cr. or as prescribed by Railways through instruction/NIT issued for the work, the tenderers who meet the minimum eligibility criteria will be qualified only if their available bid capacity is equal to or more than the total bid value of the present tender. The available bid capacity shall be calculated as under: Available Bid Capacity = $[A \times N \times 2] - B$ Where A = Maximum value of construction works executed and payment received in any one financial year during the current and last three financial years immediately preceding the current financial year, upto date of opening of tender, taking into account the completed as well as works in progress. N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids has been invited. B = Value of existing commitments and balance amount of ongoing works with the tenderer to be completed in next 'N' years. Note: (a) The Tenderer(s) shall furnish the details of existing commitments and balance amount of ongoing works with tenderer as per the prescribed proforma of Railway for statement of all works in progress and also the works which are awarded to tenderer but yet not started upto the date of opening of tender. In case of no works in hand, a 'NIL' statement should be furnished. This statement should be submitted duly verified by Chartered Accountant. (b) In case of JV, the tenderer(s) must furnish the details of existing commitments and balance amount of ongoing works with each member of JV as per the prescribed proforma of Railway for statement of all works in progress and also the works which are awarded to tenderer but yet not started upto the date of opening of tender. In case of no works in hand, a 'NIL' statement should be furnished. This statement should be submitted duly verified by Chartered Accountant. (c) Value of a completed work/work in progress/work awarded but yet not started for a Member in an earlier JV shall be reckoned only to the extent of the concerned member's share in that JV for the purpose of satisfying his/her compliance to the above mentioned technical eligibility criteria in the tender under consideration. (d) The arithmetic sum of individual "bid capacity" of all the members shall be taken as JV's "bid capacity". (e) In case, the tenderer/s failed to submit the above statement along with offer, their/his offer shall be considered as incomplete and will be rejected summarily. (f) The available bid capacity of tenderer shall be assessed based on the details submitted by the tenderer. In case, the available Bid Capacity is lesser than estimated cost of work put to tender, his offer shall not be considered even if he has been found eligible in other eligibility criteria/tender requirement.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	TD-RNQD-02_compressed.pdf	TD RNQD 02
2	e-BGPolicyinEPCGCCPMSPSSAGCPGMSDated16.06.2026.pdf	eBG policy

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**DYCE-C-RTM-ENGINEERING/WESTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: RTM-RNDQ-DyCE-C-II-02

Closing Date/Time: 20/07/2026 15:00

Signed By: NIRMAL KUMAR MEENA

Designation : Dy.CE C II RTM